

NO. 33994-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

vs.

ROBERT W. LEONHARDT,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
06 JUN -5 AM 11:27
BY [Signature]

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
MASON COUNTY

The Honorable James B. Sawyer II, Judge
Cause No. 04-1-00481-1

PATRICIA A. PETHICK, WSBA NO. 21324
THOMAS E. DOYLE, WSBA NO. 10634
Attorneys for Appellant

P.O. Box 7269
Tacoma, WA 98406-0269
(253) 475-6369

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
D. ARGUMENT	6
(1) THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE ELICITED AT TRIAL TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT LEONHARDT WAS GUILTY OF UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE (MARIJUANA AND METHAMPHETAMINE) IN COUNTS I AND II	6
(2) LEONHARDT’S CONVICTIONS FOR TWO COUNTS OF UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE (COUNTS I-II) ENCOMPASSED THE SAME OR SIMILAR CRIMINAL CONDUCT FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING HIS OFFENDER SCORE EVEN THOUGH THESE COUNTS INVOLVED DIFFERENT CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES.....	8
(3) LEONHARDT WAS PREJUDICED BY HIS COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO ARGUE THE SENTENCING ISSUES SET FORTH IN THE PRECEDING SECTION OF THIS BRIEF	11
E. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<u>State v. Craven</u> , 67 Wn. App. 921, 841 P.2d 774 (1992).....	7
<u>State v. Deharo</u> , 136 Wn.2d 856, 966 P.2d 1269 (1998)	9
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	7
<u>State v. Dunaway</u> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987).....	8
<u>State v. Early</u> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 853 P.2d 964 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1004 (1994)	11
<u>State v. Gilmore</u> , 76 Wn.2d 293, 456 P.2d 344 (1969).....	11
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 78 Wn. App. 44, 896 P.2d 704 (1995)	11
<u>State v. Leavitt</u> , 49 Wn. App. 348, 743 P.2d 270 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 111 Wn.2d 66, 758 P.2d 982 (1988).....	12
<u>State v. Porter</u> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997)	9
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Tarica</u> , 59 Wn. App. 368, 798 P.2d 296 (1990).....	11
<u>State v. Tili</u> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999)	9
<u>State v. Tresenriter</u> , 101 Wn. App. 486, 4 P.3d 145 (2000)	9
<u>State v. Vike</u> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994)	9, 10
<u>State v. White</u> , 81 Wn.2d 223, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972)	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 9.94A.400(1)(a)	8

RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) 8, 9, 10

Court Rules

CrR 3.6.....2
